

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 19-0674
EMMET COUNTY CASE NO. CVCV019170**

STATELINE COOPERATIVE,
Petitioner-Appellant,
vs.
IOWA PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAL BOARD
Respondent-Appellee.

EMMET COUNTY BOARD OF REVIEW,
Cross Appellant-Cross Appellant,
vs.
**STATELINE COOPERATIVE and IOWA PROPERTY
ASSESSMENT APPEAL BOARD,**
Cross Appellees-Cross Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR EMMET COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DON E. COURTNEY
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE**

PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**Brant D. Kahler
Adam C. Van Dike
Steven C. Schoenebaum
BROWN, WINICK, GRAVES, GROSS,
BASKERVILLE & SCHOENEBAUM, P.L.C.
666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-2510
Telephone: (515) 242-2400
Facsimile: (515) 242-2488
E-mail: kahler@brownwinick.com
E-mail: vandike@brownwinick.com
E-mail: schoenebaum@brownwinick.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION (AS DOES THIS COURT) OVER THE ISSUES RAISED IN EMMET COUNTY BOARD OF REVIEW’S UNTIMELY NOTICE OF CROSS APPEAL.....	8
II. THE SCOPE OF THE EXEMPTION	13
A. ECBR’s Attempt to Limit the Exemption by the Iowa Real Property Appraisal Manual is Misplaced.....	14
B. The Exemption Must be Liberally and Broadly Construed	15
C. SLC’s Grain Bins and Overhead Bins are Exempt	18
D. PAAB and ECBR have Conceded that Ingredient Bins are Exempt from Taxation as Real Property	21
III. THE VALUE OF THE EXEMPT PROPERTY	23
A. Where Assessed, the Assessed Value of the Property is Equal to the Exempt Value of the Property	23
B. The Dispute Regarding the Exempt Value of the Grain Bins is Purely Academic and Easily Resolved.....	24
C. Mr. Vaske’s Valuation Methodology for the Overhead Bins did Account for and Align with SLC’s Cost to Construct the Overhead Bins	27
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE
REQUIREMENTS..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Budde v. City Development Board</u> , 276 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 1979).....	11
<u>Carlson Company v. Board of Review of City of Clinton</u> , 572 N.W.2d 146 (Iowa 1997).....	15, 16, 24
<u>City of Des Moines v. City Development Board of the State of Iowa</u> , 633 N.W.2d 305 (Iowa 2001).....	8, 11
<u>City of Hiawatha v. City Development Board</u> , 609 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2000)	9, 11, 12, 13
<u>Doerfer Division of CCA v. Nicol</u> , 359 N.W.2d 428 (Iowa 1984).....	9
<u>Farmers Co-op Co. v. DeCoster</u> , 528 N.W.2d 536 (Iowa 1995).....	19
<u>Griffin Pipe Products Co. v. Board of Review of County of Pottawattamie</u> , 789 N.W.2d 769 (Iowa 2010).....	16, 22
<u>Grundon Holding Corp. v. Bd. of Review of Polk County</u> , 237 N.W.2d 755 (Iowa 1976).....	24
<u>Petition of Chapman</u> , 890 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2017).....	15
<u>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. Bd. of Review of Madison County</u> , 479 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 1991).....	24

Statutes

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(h).....	22
Iowa Code § 368.15.....	9
Iowa Code § 421.17(18).....	14

Rules

Iowa Admin. Code r. 701—18.58(1).....	17, 20
Iowa Admin. Code r. 701—18.58(4)(c).....	18, 19
Iowa Admin. Code r. 701—71.1(7).....	17, 19

Iowa Admin. Code r. 701—71.18	14
Iowa Admin. Code r. 701—71.5	14
Iowa Admin. Code r. 701—80.50	14
